4.5 During the year the Company has changed its accounting policy for 'Investments in subsidiaries and associates' which
were being accounted for by using the equity method of accounting are now accounted for at fair value and classified
as available-for-sale investments in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 39 'Financial instruments:
Recognition and measurement'. The management of the Company believes that the new policy provides more relevant
information to the users of these unconsolidated financial statements.  This change in accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively in accordance with the requirement of IAS 8 'Accounting Policy, Change in Accounting Estimates and
Error'. The comparatives have been restated accordingly.

Had the accounting policy not been changed, investment in subsidiary / accociate, reserve and deferred tax would be
higher by Rs. 2,963 million, Rs. 2,222 million and Rs. 741 million (2017: Rs. 1,132 million, Rs. 792 million and Rs. 340 million).

4.6 As per note 4.1, 4.2, 4.4 and 4.5 retrospective adjustments have been made in these unconsolidated financial
statements and comparatives have been revised as follows:

Effect on Statement of Unconsolidated Financial Position

Balance
Previously
Reported Adjustment

Balance
Restated

31 December 2016

Property and equipment 1 222 290  66 733  1 289 023  1 084 911  62 508  1 147 419
Investment property 149 120  1 697 973  1 847 093  174 081  1 373 927  1 548 008
Investments in subsidiary / associate 12 131 105  ( 1 131 656 ) 10 999 449  11 949 485  ( 2 664 443 ) 9 285 042
Investments

Equity securities 2 505 215  3 914 209  6 419 424  3 195 534  6 297 886  9 493 420
Debt securities   8 533 957  ( 6 689 ) 8 527 268  5 191 510  70 226  5 261 736

Total assets from Window Takaful
Operations - Operator’s Fund 433 587  ( 107 ) 433 480  267 353  ( 143 ) 267 210

Deferred taxation ( 376 377 ) ( 746 399 ) ( 1 122 776 ) ( 380 062 ) ( 957 123 ) ( 1 337 185 )
Reserves ( 13 012 902 ) ( 2 626 066 ) ( 15 638 968 ) ( 12 512 902 ) ( 2 930 689 ) ( 15 443 591 )
Unappropriated profit ( 2 034 319 ) ( 1 167 998 ) ( 3 202 317 ) ( 2 388 169 ) ( 1 252 149 ) ( 3 640 318 )

31 December 2017

Rupees ‘000

Balance
Previously
Reported Adjustment

Balance
Restated

132 EFU GENERAL INSURANCE LTD.

3.25 Foreign currencies

Revenue transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rates prevailing on the date of the transactions. Income
and expense amounts relating to foreign branches have been translated at the applicable exchange rates. Monetary
assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated at the rates of exchange prevailing on the financial statement
date. Exchange gains or losses, if any, are taken into profit and loss account.

3.26 Financial instruments

[…]

recoveries. The estimation process takes into account the past claims reporting pattern and details of reinsurance programs.

The premium liabilities have been determined such that the total premium liability provisions (unearned premium
reserve and premium deficiency reserve) would be sufficient to service the future expected claims and expenses likely
to occur on the unexpired policies as of financial statement date. The expected future liability is determined using
estimates and assumptions based on the experience during the expired period of the contracts and expectations of
future events that are believed to be reasonable.

39.1.4 Sensitivity analysis

The Company believes that the claim liabilities under insurance contracts outstanding at the year end are adequate.
However, these amounts are not certain and actual payments may differ from the claims liabilities provided in the
unconsolidated financial statements. The impact on the profit before tax and shareholders' equity of the changes in
the claim liabilities net of reinsurance is analysed below. The sensitivity to changes in claim liabilities net of reinsurance
is determined separately for each class of business while keeping all other assumptions constant.

2018 2017

Rupees ‘000

Profit before tax Shareholders’ equity

2018 2017

Impact of change in claim liabilities by + 10 %

Fire and property damage ( 67 202 ) ( 68 844 ) ( 47 713 ) ( 48 191 )
Marine, aviation and transport ( 35 806 ) ( 44 206 ) ( 25 422 ) ( 30 944 )
Motor ( 64 914 ) ( 77 017 ) ( 46 089 ) ( 53 912 )
Miscellaneous ( 13 409 ) ( 13 310 ) ( 9 520 ) ( 9 317 )

( 181 331 ) ( 203 377 ) ( 128 744 ) ( 142 364 )

Impact of change in claim liabilities by - 10 %

Fire and property damage 67 202  68 844  47 713  48 191
Marine, aviation and transport 35 806  44 206  25 422  30 944
Motor 64 914  77 017  46 089  53 912
Miscellaneous 13 409  13 310  9 520  9 317

181 331  203 377  128 744  142 364

39.2 Financial risk

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (comprising
of currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk). The Company's overall risk management policy focuses on
the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Company's financial
performance.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management
framework. There are Board Committees and Management Committees for developing and monitoring the risk

[…]

Rs. 1,723 million, Rs. 431 million and depreciation expense would have been higher by Rs. 25 million (December 2017:
Rs. 1,697 million, and Rs. 509 million and Rs. 25 million) respectively.

5.3 During the year the Holding Company has changed its accounting policy for its land and building from cost model to
revaluation model as per IAS 16.

Had the accounting policy not been changed, property and equipment and deferred taxation would have been lower
by Rs. 1,210 million and Rs. 351 million respectively.

5.4 During the year, the Holding Company has changed format for preparation of its financial statements to comply with
the requirements of the 'Insurance Rules, 2017' issued by SECP vide its S.R.O. 89(1) / 2017 dated 09 February 2017. In
line with the requirements provided in the Rules, accordingly these are the first set of consolidated financial statements
of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018.

5.5 As per note 5.1, 5.2 and 5.4 retrospective adjustments have been made in these consolidated financial statements and
comparatives have been restated as follows:

Effect on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Balance
Previously
Reported Adjustment

Balance
Restated

31 December 2016

Rupees ‘000

Balance
Previously
Reported Adjustment

Balance
Restated

31 December 2017

Property and equipment 1 222 290  66 733  1 289 023  1 084 911  62 508  1 147 419

Investment property 149 120  1 697 973  1 847 093  174 081  1 373 927  1 548 008

Investments in subsidiary /
associate 12 131 105  658 951  12 790 056  11 949 485  829 296  12 778 781

Investments

Equity securities 2 505 215  3 914 210  6 419 425  3 195 534  6 297 886  9 493 420

Debt securities 8 533 957  ( 6 689 ) 8 527 268  5 191 510  70 226  5 261 736

Total assets from window
takaful operations -

Operator's Fund 433 587  ( 2 946 ) 430 641  267 353  ( 1 257 ) 266 096

Taxation - provision less
payment 95 797  14 165  109 962  ( 208 186 ) 1 836  ( 206 350 )

Total liabilities from window
takaful operations -
Operator's Fund ( 238 378 ) ( 11 213 ) ( 249 591 ) ( 133 715 ) ( 860 ) ( 134 575 )

Deferred taxation ( 376 377 ) ( 1 874 937 ) ( 2 251 314 ) ( 380 062 ) ( 2 650 993 ) ( 3 031 055 )

Reserves ( 13 012 902 ) ( 3 923 321 ) ( 16 936 223 ) ( 12 512 902 ) ( 5 341 368 ) ( 17 854 270 )

Unappropriated profit ( 2 034 319 ) ( 532 926 ) ( 2 567 245 ) ( 2 388 169 ) ( 641 201 ) ( 3 029 370 )

EFU GENERAL INSURANCE LTD. 203

2018
ANNUAL REPORT

7.1.2 Details of tangible assets disposed off during the year are as follows:

Category of Assets Original Accumulated Book Sale
(Mode of disposal) cost depreciation value proceeds Sold to

Rupees ‘000

Furniture & Fixtures
Written down value
below Rs. 50 000 3 712 3 712 –  443 Various

3 712 3 712 –  443

Office equipments
(Negotiation) 454 197 257 60 Ali Quli
Written down value
below Rs. 50 000 1084 935 149 102 Various

1 538 1 132 406 162

Computers
Written down value
below Rs. 50 000 1045 989 56 67 Various

1 045 989 56 67

Vehicles 1 538 1 128 410 1 000 Faysal Auto Dealer Karachi
(Negotiation) 1 779 59 1 720 1 743 Honda Quaideen

2 586 1 465 1 121 1 000 Mrs. Shua-ul-Ambia Riaz
 6 145 4 609 1 536 3 200 Ali Bhai Motors

 692 473 219 300 M. Kaleem Imitiaz - Employee
 691 518 173 300 Syed Muhammad Shahid Naqvi

 1 703 1 110 593 1 350 Tahir Sultan - Employee
 683 445 238 450 Khizar Abbas - Employee
 683 431 252 475 Abid Ali - Employee
 683 445 238 430 Nadeem Sultan
 683 445 238 475 Muhammad Imran - Employee

 1 302 849 453 700 Attaullah Sheikh - Employee
 1 221 796 425 900 Muhammad Shahzad - Employee
 1 221 796 425 900 Imran Razzaq - Employee
 1 044 658 386 700 Mujeeb Ur Rehman - Employee
 2 156 1 312 844 1 600 Faisal Tahir - Employee

 678 427 251 460 Ghulam Abu - Employee
 678 427 251 440 Abdul Ali - Employee
 678 427 251 450 Zahid Pasha - Employee

 1 039 655 384 700 Ehsan Hyder - Employee
 678 427 251 475 Muhammad Ishfaq - Employee

 1 039 655 384 740 Asad Hadi - Employee
 1 332 752 580 950 Mian Kashif Naseer - Employee

 688 371 317 540 Sumera Falak - Employee
 1 622 872 750 1 350 Qazafi Khan - Employee
 1 622 872 750 1 400 Ali Raza - Employee
 1 271 649 622 985 Shahid Lazir - Employee
 1 552 792 760 1 350 Azmi Mufti - Employee

 688 351 337 515 Mehmood Butt - Employee
 1 054 508 546 832 Yousuf Javed - Employee
 1 824 931 893 1 500 Dr. Noreen Tahir
 1 347 568 779 1 050 Asim Khan - Employee
 1 566 661 905 1 425 Rashib Sheikh - Employee
 1 566 661 905 1 450 Aamer Manzoori Farid - Employee
 1 347 568 779 1 050 Aulim Solangi - Employee

Written down value
below Rs. 50 000 135 187 119 671 15 514 72 844 Various

182 266 146 784 35 480 106 029

Total 188 561 152 617 35 942 106 701

202 EFU GENERAL INSURANCE LTD.

Rupees ‘000

7.1 Operating assets

2018

Cost Depreciation
Written

down value

As at 01
January Additions

(Disposals) /
Adjustments Revaluation

Rate
%

As at 01
January

For the
year

(Disposals) /
Adjustments

As at 31
December

As at 31
December

As at 31
December

Land 1 011 664 –   –   1 209 287 2 220 951 0 –   –   –   –   2 220 951

Buildings 2 923 285 96 374 –   156 347 3 176 006 5 173 162 80 092 –   253 254 2 922 752

Furniture and fixtures 791 764 116 342 ( 3 687 ) –   904 419 10 367 585 95 770 ( 3 712 ) 459 643 444 776

Office equipments 528 076 33 517 ( 1 538 ) –   560 055 10 176 267 96 030 ( 1 132 ) 271 165 288 890

Computers 221 662 66 336 ( 1 045 ) –   286 953 30 151 248 46 491 ( 990 ) 196 749 90 204

Vehicles 970 819 468 722 ( 182 266 ) –   1 257 275 20 410 472 227 633 ( 146 783 ) 491 322 765 953

Tracker equipments 271 068 93 330 –   –   364 398 20 87 398 63 446 –   150 844 213 554

6 718 338 874 621 ( 188 536 ) 1 365 634 8 770 057 1 366 132 609 462 ( 152 617 ) 1 822 977 6 947 080

2017 (Restated)

Cost Depreciation
Written

down value

As at 01
January Additions

(Disposals) /
Adjustments

Rate
%

As at 01
January

For the
year

(Disposals) /
Adjustments

As at 31
December

As at 31
December

As at 31
December

Land 81 664 –   –   81 664 0 –   –   –   –   81 664

Buildings 542 024 71 261 –   613 285 5 144 353 28 809 –   173 162 440 123

Furniture and fixtures 492 495 35 039 ( 666 ) 526 868 10 333 253 34 998 ( 666 ) 367 585 159 283

Office equipments 278 853 7 846 ( 19 ) 286 680 10 151 121 25 165 ( 19 ) 176 267 110 413

Computers 156 419 9 214 ( 119 ) 165 514 30 144 424 6 943 ( 119 ) 151 248 14 266

Vehicles 621 646 162 325 ( 82 445 ) 701 526 20 390 467 96 128 ( 76 123 ) 410 472 291 054

Tracker equipments 176 508 94 560 –   271 068 20 41 321 46 077 –   87 398 183 670

2 349 609 380 245 ( 83 249 ) 2 646 605 1 204 939 238 120 ( 76 927 ) 1 366 132 1 280 473

EFU GENERAL INSURANCE LTD. 205

2018
ANNUAL REPORT

The fair value of the investment properties has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value (based on the inputs to the
valuation techniques used) and which is considered as highest and best use of investment property.

9.1 Valuation Techniques

The valuer have arranged enquiries and verification from various estate agents, brokers and dealers, the location and
condition of the property, size, utilization and current trends in price of real estate including assumptions that ready buyers